

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)**

LAKESHORE GROUP AND ITS
MEMBERS, LAKESHORE
CHRISTIAN CAMPING, CHARLES
ZOLPER, JANE UNDERWOOD,
LUCIE HOYT, WILLIAM
REININGA, KEN ALTMAN,
DAWN SCHUMANN &
MARJORIE SCHUHAM,
Petitioners-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 340623 &
340647

Ingham Circuit Ct. No. 17-176-AA

MAHS Docket 14-026236

v.

DUNE RIDGE SA, LP, and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Respondents-Appellees.

Dustin P. Ordway (P33213)
Ordway Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
3055 Shore Wood Drive
Traverse City, MI 49686
Tel: (616) 450-2177
Fax: (877) 317-6212
dpordway@ordwaylawfirm.com

Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Office of the Attorney General
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee MDEQ
525 W. Ottawa Street
P. O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: 517-373-7540
bockd@michigan.gov

Kyle Konwinski (P76257)
Varnum Law
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee Dune Ridge
PO Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
Tel: 616-336-6000
kpkonwinski@varnumlaw.com

**PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL**

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

PROOF OF SERVICE

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)**

LAKESHORE GROUP AND ITS
MEMBERS, LAKESHORE
CHRISTIAN CAMPING,
CHARLES ZOLPER, JANE
UNDERWOOD, LUCIE HOYT,
WILLIAM REININGA, KEN
ALTMAN, DAWN SCHUMANN
& MARJORIE SCHUHAM,
Petitioners-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 340623 &
340647

Ingham Circuit Ct. No. 17-176-AA

MAHS Docket 14-026236

v.

DUNE RIDGE SA, LP, and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Respondents-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities viii

Statement identifying judgment appealedxi

Relief sought xii

Statement of questions presented xiii

Relevant constitutional and statutory provisions xv

Grounds for application and jurisdiction xviii

Statement of facts and procedural history 1

 Overview 1

 Petitioners-Appellants 2

 The Developer’s Plans or “Proposed Use” 3

 Contested Case Consolidation 5

 Petitioners-Appellants’ September 1, 2015, Motion to Intervene Granted by ALJ 5

 On Motion for Reconsideration by Dune Ridge, ALJ Dismisses Ms. Hoyt and Mr. Reininga 8

 ALJ Rules that MEPA “Allows a Party to Intervene in an Existing Case” but does not apply it to grant intervention as sought 8

 ALJ Approves Lakeshore Group Representational Standing 8

 Administrative Tribunal dismisses Ms. Underwood based on developer’s argument that its sale of land next to her with no permitted activity takes away her standing 9

 ALJ dismisses Mr. Zolper (and Lakeshore Group and the entire contested case) based on Dune Ridge’s argument that its sale of a small area of land next to Mr. Zolper divested him of standing 10

Circuit Court overturns ALJ rejection of standing and reinstates Underwood, Zolper, Hoyt, Reininga and the Group 10

Court of Appeals decision overturns Circuit Court decision recognizing four individuals’ standing and also rejects standing based on MEPA and Michigan common law 11

Standard of review 12

Argument 13

 Introduction 13

 Point I . Where the administrative tribunal correctly rules that a person (Ms. Underwood; Mr. Zolper) is the “owner of property immediately adjacent to a proposed use [and] is aggrieved” and each thereby satisfies the statutory standard of MCL 324.35305(1) for standing in a contested case challenging multiple sand dunes permits throughout a 130-acre property pursuant to Part 353 of NREPA, and where neither Ms. Underwood nor Mr. Zolper changes his or her status as owner of the same property, neither loses standing but may proceed to hearing on the Part 353 permits notwithstanding the developer’s sale of unused portions of the property adjacent to them. 16

 Introduction 16

 A. It is unfair to allow the developer to divest any petitioner of his or her well-qualified standing 18

 1. The ALJ first ruled correctly that Ms. Underwood and Mr. Zolper had standing to challenge all Part 353 permits MDEQ issued to Dune Ridge across the 130-acre property 18

 2. The ALJ correctly decided that the developer could not avoid review by leaving an undeveloped buffer zone between the permitted activities under contested case review and the petitioners as that would “impermissibly limit” the petitioner’s rights 19

 3. The ALJ correctly ruled that Ms. Underwood and Mr. Zolper were “aggrieved” because of their concerns with natural resource destruction 19

 4. It is unfair to ignore the scope of the contested case – focused on all permits across the 130-acre property including the waterfront and elevated dunes – and now pretend that Ms.

Underwood and Mr. Zolper have no interest in or standing to challenge the same permits just because no activity is occurring next to them 20

5. The Circuit Court correctly held that the administrative tribunal erred when it divested Ms. Underwood and Mr. Zolper of standing because the developer had sold property next to them 21

B. The Court of Appeals decision creates bad law by extending good law rejecting a plaintiff without standing and turning it on its head to empower the defendant by its own actions unrelated to the permits at issue to shield itself from third party review 22

1. As MDEQ has acknowledged, no Michigan decision addresses this unique circumstance 22

2. The Court of Appeals erred in relying upon cases in which a plaintiff did not have standing or gave up its basis for standing and extending them to empower the defendant to divest a plaintiff of standing by taking actions unrelated to the subject matter of the case 22

3. An important principle of law is at stake here because the petitioners who satisfied the standing requirement continue to own land in the same relation to the permitted alterations of the sand dunes and have the same substantial interest in obtaining review of the permits over the 130-acre property; this case is not moot 25

C. The Court of Appeals decision must be overturned as it conflicts with well-established rules of statutory construction 25

1. The Court of Appeals erred in focusing its statutory interpretation narrowly on the language of 35305(1) rather than interpreting 35305(1) in the context of the Part 353 as a whole 25

2. The Court of Appeals decision erred in reading “only” into 35305(1) where the legislature did not place it 26

3. The decision mistakenly overruled the ALJ’s decision that the petitioners are “aggrieved” for purposes of Section 35305(1) standing 27

4. The adage *expressio unius est exclusio alterius* should be applied to interpret a statutory provision like §35305(1) in the context of the legislature’s overall purpose in the statute 28

5. Part 353 as a whole evinces a legislative purpose to involve the local public such as these petitioners in protecting the critical sand dunes and balancing the public interest with private rights 29

Conclusion 31

Point II. Where a person (Ms. Hoyt; Mr. Reininga) has the exclusive right to the possession and use of his or her home, that person is an “owner” of the home for purposes of standing under MCL 324.35305(1) and the fact that the homeowner’s association holds legal title to the property does not alter or undermine that individual’s standing. 31

Introduction 31

A. No one disputes that the Hoyt/Reininga home is “immediately adjacent to the proposed use” by Dune Ridge of the protected sand dunes. The ALJ initially found them to have standing as owners of their home... 33

B. Part 353 does not define “owner” for purposes of the standing provision, MCL 324.35305(1) (“owner of property immediately adjacent to the proposed use”) 33

C. In the absence of a statutory definition, the ordinary and usual meaning should be used that the owner is one who has the right to the exclusive use and possession of the property 34

D. Ms. Hoyt and Mr. Reininga are “owners” of their home because they alone have the right to the exclusive use and possession of it pursuant to the association bylaws, and the *Slatterly* decision upholds this right ... 34

E. The Court of Appeals decision errs in using *Slatterly* to reject Hoyt and Reininga’s standing 36

Conclusion 38

Point III. Where a person has moved to intervene under MEPA, MCL 324.1705, into a pending consolidated contested case proceeding to review Part 353 sand dunes permits, that person has statutory standing to be heard in the contested case. 38

Introduction 38

A. MEPA §1705, MCL 324.1705, authorizes statutory standing through intervention by “any person” without regard to §35305(1) standing ..39

B. Petitioners-Appellants relied on MEPA and moved to intervene ... 40

C. The ALJ found that MEPA authorized intervention but rejected the application of MEPA in the contested case and did not allow intervention based on MEPA, but only for those “immediately adjacent”..... 40

D. The Circuit Court did not reach the issue of MEPA intervention as a basis for standing as it ruled the four “immediately adjacent” parties had standing and Lakeshore Group did, as well 41

E. The Court of Appeals erroneously rejected MEPA intervention 41

Conclusion 42

Point IV. Where a person does not fall within the two statutory categories with standing to file a contested case petition under MCL 324.35305(1) (permit applicant; owner of immediately adjacent property) but is an interested party under the statutory scheme of Part 353 and has a substantial interest different from the general citizenry in protecting the dunes where she lives, that person has standing to participate in the contested case proceeding pursuant to Michigan common law. 42

Introduction 43

A. Standing is an important legal matter involving judicial discretion intended to empower those with serious interest in the litigation to be heard, and includes both statutory and common law components46

1. These petitioners intense interest in the dunes in which they live 47

2. Const. 1963, art IV, §52 47

3. The legislated emphasis on the interest of the local public in Part 353 48

B. §35305(1) authorizes two categories of petitioner but excludes no one. 48

C. Common Law standing applies to all potential petitioners not covered by the legislative authorization 48

1. Two interpretations of the common law doctrine of standing enunciated in *Lansing Schools* 48

2. Recognizing the standing of these petitioners is a better

conclusion 49

D. In the interests of justice, this Court should substitute its judgment for the administrative tribunal and exercise its discretion to rule that these Petitioners-Appellants have standing to be heard in a contested case proceeding on the Dune Ridge sand dunes permits issued by MDEQ.. 49

Conclusion 50

Index of exhibits 51

Proof of service52

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v Meridian Twp</i> , 439 Mich. 623, 487 N.W.2d 155 (1992)	26
<i>Arrigo's Fleet Service, Inc v Michigan</i> , 125 Mich App 790, 792; 337 NW2d 26 (1983)	34
<i>Attorney Gen ex rel DNR v Huron County Rd Comm'n</i> , 212 Mich App 510, 538 NW2d 68 (1995)	26, 34
<i>Blankenship v Superior Controls, Inc</i> , 135 FSupp3d 608 (ED Mich, 2015)	24
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v City of Parma, Ohio</i> , 263 F3d 513, 524 (CA 6, 2001)	23
<i>Cramer v State</i> , 2005 Mich App LEXIS 2512 (2005) at *15	34
<i>Gorbach v US Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , unpublished <i>per curiam</i> opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 30, 2014 (Docket No. 308754)	22-23
<i>Granger v Klein</i> , 197 FSupp2d 851 (ED Mich, 2002)	23
<i>Herman & Maclean v Huddleston</i> , 459 US 375, 386-387 (1983)	28
<i>Huggett v DNR</i> , 464 Mich 711, 629 NW2d 915 (2001)	26
<i>In re Detmer/Beaudry</i> , 321 Mich App 49, 56, 910 NW2d 318 (2017)	23
<i>In re MCI</i> , 460 Mich 396, 414, 596 NW2d 164 (1999)	26
<i>In re Petition of Saugatuck Dunes Coastal Alliance</i> , MAHS File No. 13-03-0079-P, issued August 21, 2014	9
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349, 792 NW2d 686 (2010) ...xxvi, 8, 15, 44-48 and <i>passim</i>	

MacQueen v Port Huron City Comm,
194 Mich 328, 342; 160 NW 627 (1916) 34

Madison Dist Pub Sch v Myers,
247 Mich App 583, 637 NW2d 526 (2001) 12

Mich Chiropractic Council v Comm’r of the Office of Fin & Ins Servs,
475 Mich 363, 716 NW2d 561 (2006) 12

Miller v Allstate Ins Co,
481 Mich 601, 751 NW2d 463 (2008) 12

Nat’l Wildlife Fedn v DEQ,
306 Mich App 369, 856 NW2d 394 (2014) 17

Salem Springs, LLL v Salem Twp,
312 Mich App 210, 215-216, 880 NW2d 793 (2015) 12

Senter v Gen Motors Corp,
532 F2d 511 (CA 6, 1976) 23, 24

Sharma v Mooney, unpublished *per curiam* opinion of the Court of Appeals,
issued September 16, 2004 (Docket No. 246257) 22

Slatterly v Madiol,
257 Mich App 242, 668 NW2 154 (2003) 14, 34-38

State Hwy Comm’n v Vanderkloot,
392 Mich 159, 182-183, 220 NW2d 416 (1974) 39

Sumpter v Wayne Co,
868 F3d 473, 490 (CA 6, 2017) 23

Trout Unlimited v City of White Cloud,
195 Mich App 343 (1992) 9

Constitution

Const. 1963, art. IV, § 52xv, xxii,xxiv, xxix, xxx, 39, 46, 47

Const. 1963, art. VI, § 28xv, xxiv, 17

Court Rules

MCR 7.305(B)(1)xxvii, 12

MCR 7.305(B)(2)xxix, 12

MCR 7.305(B)(3)xviii, 12

MCR 7.305(B)(5(a)xviii, 12

Statutes

Administrative Procedures Act of 1969,
MCL 24.201 *et seq.*xxiv, 43

Michigan Environmental Protection Act (“MEPA”),
MCL 324.1701 *et seq.*xiv, xv, xxvii, 5, 38-42 and *passim*

Sand Dunes Protection and Management Act (“SDPMA” or “Part 353”),
MCL §324.35301 *et seq.*xi, xiii, xiv, xvi, xix, xxii, 5 and *passim*

Summer Resort and Park Associations Act,
MCL 455.1 *et seq.*xxv, 35

Miscellaneous

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/0,9429,7-135-3311_4114-70207--,00.html ..3

<https://www.saugatuck.com/directory/oval-beach-2/> 47
